GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5483

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 05™ APRIL, 2022/CHAITRA 15,1944 (SAKA)
COMPENSATION RECOMMENDED BY NHRC

5483. SHRI RAVIKUMAR D.:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases in which National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) recommended monetary compensation for deaths or injuries caused due to police firing-encounter since 2010, State/year-wise;

(b) the amount of monetary compensation recommended by NHRC for deaths or injuries caused due to police firing-encounter since 2010, State/yearwise;

(c) the amount of monetary compensation paid by the State Governments following the recommendations made by NHRC for deaths or injuries caused due to police firing/encounter since 2010; and

(d) the amount of monetary compensation yet not paid by State Governments following the recommendations made by NHRC for deaths or injuries caused due to police firing/encounter since 2010, State/year-wise and the action taken in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b):- As per information received from the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC), details of cases (State/UT and year- wise) of deaths caused due to police firing and encounter where NHRC recommended monetary compensation are given at Annexure-A and Annexure- B

respectively.

(c) & (d) :- No such data is maintained by the NHRC.
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ANNEXURE-A

L.S.US.Q.NO. 5483 FOR 05.04.2022

STATEMENT SHOWING NUMBER OF CASES OF DEATH IN POLICE FIRING IN WHICH

NHRC RECOMMENDED MONETARY COMPENSATION FROM 01.04.2010 TO

28.02.2022
DURATION -
01/04/2010-31/03/2011
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
BIHAR 1 300000
MAHARASHTRA 1 2500000
TELANGANA 1 50000
UTTAR PRADESH 1 100000
TOTAL 4 2950000
DURATION - 01/04/2011-31/03/2012
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 2 400000
BIHAR 5 3000000
CHHATTISGARH 1 1000000
JHARKHAND 1 1000000
MEGHALAYA 1 100000
MIZORAM 1 500000
PUNJAB 1 500000
TOTAL 12 6500000
DURATION - 01/04/2012-31/03/2013
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
KARNATAKA 1 1000000
MAHARASHTRA 1 500000
TOTAL 2 1500000
DURATION - 01/04/2013-31/03/2014
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
JHARKHAND 2 1400000
MANIPUR 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 1 200000
TOTAL 4 2100000
DURATION - 01/04/2014-31/03/2015
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
DELHI 1 500000
TOTAL 1 500000
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L.S.US.Q.NO. 5483 FOR 05.04.2022

DURATION - 01/04/2015-31/03/2016

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
MADHYA PRADESH 2 500000
WEST BENGAL 1 200000
TOTAL 3 700000
DURATION - 01/04/2016-31/03/2017
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 1 5500000
CHHATTISGARH 1 500000
JHARKHAND 2 825000
TELANGANA 1 160000
UTTAR PRADESH 1 500000
TOTAL 6 7485000
DURATION - 01/04/2017-31/03/2018
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 1 450000
DELHI 1 200000
JHARKHAND 1 300000
RAJASTHAN 1 500000
TOTAL 4 1450000

2018-2019 - IN THIS DURATION NO MONETRAY RELIEF RECOMMENDED

DURATION - 01/04/2019-31/03/2020

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
CHHATTISGARH 1 3500000
PUNJAB 1 300000
UTTAR PRADESH 1 600000

TOTAL 3 4400000
DURATION - 01/04/2020-31/03/2021

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
BIHAR 2 550000
JHARKHAND 1 500000
NAGALAND 1 300000
SIKKIM 1 300000

TOTAL 5 1650000
DURATION - 01/04/2021-28/02/2022

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
HIMACHAL PRADESH 1 500000
WEST BENGAL 1 700000

TOTAL 2 1200000
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ANNEXURE-B

L.S.US.Q.NO. 5483 FOR 05.04.2022

STATEMENT SHOWING NUMBER OF CASES OF DEATH IN POLICE ENCOUNTER IN WHICH
NHRC RECOMMENDED MONETARY COMPENSATION FROM 01.04.2010 TO 28.02.2022.

DURATION - 01/04/2010-31/03/2011

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ANDHRA PRADESH 2 1000000
ASSAM 3 3500000
HARYANA 2 2000000
JHARKHAND 1 1000000
MADHYA PRADESH 2 1000000
MAHARASHTRA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 26 16500000
UTTARAKHAND 3 2000000
TOTAL 40 27500000

DURATION - 01/04/2011 - 31/03/2012

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ANDHRA PRADESH 1 500000
ASSAM 10 6000000
BIHAR 1 1000000
DELHI 2 1000000
JHARKHAND 3 1500000
MADHYA PRADESH 1 500000
MAHARASHTRA 4 2000000
MANIPUR 1 600000
MEGHALAYA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 35 21400000
UTTARAKHAND 6 4100000
TOTAL 65 39100000

DURATION - 01/04/2012-31/03/2013

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 10 6500000
BIHAR 1 1500000
CHHATTISGARH 1 500000
MAHARASHTRA 4 2000000
MEGHALAYA 1 300000
ODISHA 1 500000
TELANGANA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 19 10200000
UTTARAKHAND 1 500000
TOTAL 39 22500000

DURATION - 01/04/2013-31/03/2014

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 2000000
ASSAM 19 12500000
CHHATTISGARH 1 500000
DELHI 2 1000000
HARYANA 1 500000
JHARKHAND 1 1000000
MAHARASHTRA 3 2000000
MANIPUR 5 3000000
MEGHALAYA 1 1000000
PUNJAB 1 1000000
UTTAR PRADESH 35 21000000
UTTARAKHAND 1 2000000
TOTAL 71 47500000


file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=1&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=7&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=7&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=34&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=12&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=12&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2010&DateTo=31\03\2011&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=1&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=1&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=4&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=4&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=30&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=30&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=34&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=34&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=12&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=12&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=14&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=14&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2011&DateTo=31\03\2012&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=4&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=4&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=33&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=33&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=18&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=18&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=36&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=36&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2012&DateTo=31\03\2013&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=2&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=2&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=3&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=33&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=33&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=30&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=30&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=7&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=7&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=34&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=34&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=13&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=14&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=14&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=15&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=19&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=19&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=24&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812
file:///C:\Users\Hp\Downloads\CMPGOC.aspx%3fState=35&DateFrom=01\04\2013&DateTo=31\03\2014&IncFrom=812&IncTo=812

L.S.US.Q.NO. 5483 FOR 05.04.2022

DURATION - 01/04/2014-31/03/2015

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 1 500000
DELHI 1 500000
MADHYA PRADESH 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 3 1500000
TOTAL 6 3000000
DURATION - 01/04/2015-31/03/2016
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 1 300000
MANIPUR 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 3 1500000
TOTAL 5 2300000
DURATION - 01/04/2016-31/03/2017
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 7 4600000
DELHI 2 1500000
GUJARAT 1 600000
HARYANA 1 1000000
JHARKHAND 1 500000
MAHARASHTRA 3 2000000
MANIPUR 2 1000000
MEGHALAYA 1 2000000
TRIPURA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 4 1900000
WEST BENGAL 1 500000
TOTAL 24 16100000
DURATION - 01/04/2017-31/03/2018
State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 3 1800000
BIHAR 1 500000
CHHATTISGARH 3 1500000
HARYANA 1 500000
MAHARASHTRA 3 4500000
MANIPUR 6 3050000
PUNJAB 1 500000
TELANGANA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 7 4000000
UTTARAKHAND 1 500000
TOTAL 27 17350000
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L.S.US.Q.NO. 5483 FOR 05.04.2022

DURATION - 01/04/2018-31/03/2019

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 5 4500000
CHHATTISGARH 2 1000000
JHARKHAND 2 2000000
MADHYA PRADESH 2 2500000
MANIPUR 2 1500000
MEGHALAYA 2 1500000
UTTAR PRADESH 2 1000000
TOTAL 17 14000000

DURATION - 01/04/2019-31/03/2020

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 5 3600000
CHHATTISGARH 2 1700000
JHARKHAND 2 1500000
MADHYA PRADESH 1 1000000
MAHARASHTRA 1 1000000
MANIPUR 1 500000
TOTAL 12 9300000

DURATION - 01/04/2020-31/03/2021

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 8 4100000
BIHAR 1 500000
CHHATTISGARH 5 2600000
JHARKHAND 2 600000
MADHYA PRADESH 1 1500000
MEGHALAYA 1 500000
UTTAR PRADESH 1 300000
WEST BENGAL 2 800000
TOTAL 21 10900000

DURATION - 01/04/2021-28/02/2022

State/UT Name No. of Cases Total Amount (in Rs.)
ASSAM 1 1700000
BIHAR 1 300000
CHHATTISGARH 1 700000
DELHI 1 500000
HARYANA 2 1500000
MEGHALAYA 1 300000
TOTAL 7 5000000

EE ok
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